Republic of the Philippines
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

Manila
April 24, 2023
MEMORANDUM
TO ] KHADAFFY D. TANGGOL
Regional Director
DPWH-CAR

Engineer’s Hill, Baguio City

Transmitted herewith are the APPROVED requests for the modification of hereunder
stated projects:

1. 002: Protect Lives and Properties Against Major Floods - Construction/ Maintenance
of Flood Mitigation Structures and Drainage Systems Construction of Flood Control
along Lamut River, Sta. 18 + 300 - Sta. 18 + 900, (Lawig Side), Lamut, Ifugao - - -
£39,500,000.00

2. 002: Protect Lives and Properties Against Major Floods - Construction/ Maintenance
of Flood Mitigation Structures and Drainage Systems Construction of Flood Control
along Tinoc River, Sta. 98 + 960 - Sta. 99 + 440, (Manaan Section), Tinoc, Ifugao -
--P33,170,000.00

3. 001: Ensure Safe and Reliable National Road System - Asset Preservation -
Rehabilitation/ Reconstruction of Roads with Slips, Slope Collapse, and Landslide -
Primary Roads Kennon Rd - K0241 + 798 - K0241 + 920 - - - #100,000,000.00

Please be reminded that all approved modifications shall be posted in the DPWH
website wjthin five (5) days from its approval. Failure to comply with this requirement
shall be d with accordingly.

REY PETER B. GILLE, D.M.

OIC-Assigdant Secretary for Technical Services

ation Management Service, and

e of Assistant Secretary for Regional Operations
gions I, II, IX, X, XI, XII, and XIII

2.3 mksa/AVS/AGC/ERP




LN

CAR-070

Programming Division Evaluation Sheet
Name of Project: Project ID: P00714213LZ

Kennon Rd - K0241 + (-060) - K0241 + 100
Appropriation: 100,000,000

Implementing Office: Regional Office CAR Date: 03/31/2023

A. TYPE OF REQUEST
A.l Change in Implementing Office/Operating Unit due to

All Geographical Jurisdiction DPWH - OSEC

Al.2 Approval of Autherity to Bid/Implement ECEIVE

A.2 v |PROJECT MODIFICATION/ADJUSTMENTS

A2.1 Typographical Error/s ‘ APR 1 g 73
A2.2 Change in Location (for non-existent locations only) -
A2.3| v |change in Station Limits By: Time.__
A2.4 Addition/Deletion of Word/s anu.‘:l NC.__ 28~ Ble 83D
a25[ v |change in Project Component/s Details IBTS Ho:: DLt
A25.1 ¥ |Change in Targets
A25.2 Change in Scope of Work  from
to
A.2.53 Change in Component Amount
A.2.5.4 Addition of Component (incl. EXC Component)
A255 Deletion of Component
A.2.5.6 Movement of Funds between Components
B. EVALUATION
B.1 ¥" |ALLOWED as per the GAA Provisions
B.2 NOT ALLOWED as per the GAA Provisions
C. N RCE FY 2023 GAA, R.A. 1
c1 v" |for issuance of SARO (OReleased OUnreleased) Amount: 100,000,000
Cc.2 released thru GAAAO
D. IMPACT:
D.1  Condition/s: - Y% decrease in unit cost

86.39 % increase in unit cost
46.35 % decrease in physical target
- Y% increase in physical target

D.2 Addjtiopal Project Component
D.3 v ffigate of Cost Reasonableness by RD

D.4 Remarks: r’

E. Approving Authority as per D.0. 13, s. 2023, Guidelines on Modification of Allotment under

the GAA
El Undersecretary for Operations
E.2 v |Secretary

Evaluated By: (?TJ : @;f{f;‘ ﬁ?

Directar, Plannifg

CON

ACTION SLIP
Project ID: P007142)4LZ Date
FOR: USEC FOR OPERATI@NS [ |res ERP [ | EKs
| i

REMARKS: Reviewed by Planning Service

Recommended for Approval

Remarks:

[ ]

MARIA CATALINA E. CABRAL, CESO I, Ph.D.
Undersecretary for Planning and PPP Services




Republic of the Philippines
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

Manila

March 30, 2023

MEMORANDUM
FOR MANUEL M. BONOAN
Secretary

This Department

This refers to the memorandum dated 20 March 2023 of DPWH CAR Regional Director
KHADAFFY D. TANGGOL,requesting for the modification of the project under FY 2023
GAA, to wit;

As per GAA/Original | As Modified

Project Description

UACS No0.:310107100455000
Project ID:P00714213LZ

001: Ensure Safe and Reliable National Road System - Asset
Preservation - Rehabilitation/ Reconstruction of Roads with
Slips, Slope Collapse, and Landslide - Primary Roads

Kennon Rd - K0241 + (-060) - K0241 + 100

0O01: Ensure Safe and Reliable National Road System - Asset
Preservation - Rehabilitation/ Reconstruction of Roads with
Slips, Slope Collapse, and Landslide - Primary Roads

Kennon Rd - K0241 + 798 - K0241 + 920

::3 :i t?afl Yl'u:r';‘ét Unit Cost Allocation ;:": seiglvTv:r:‘é t Unit Cost Estimated Cost
CW1- Construction of CW1- Construction of
Roa glffft:::tfd‘"” P17,370.00/ | P96,500,00000 | RO 3i0Pe MOECON [ p 32,376.03/ | P 96,500,000.00
5,555.56 sq.Mm. ShNe 2,980.6 sq.m. sq.m.
EAO - P 3,500,000.00 EAO = P 3,500,000.00
Total: | £100,000,000.00 Total: | P100,000,000.00
Justification:

Change in Station Limits in the Project Description and Decrease in physical target for CW1 - Construction of Road Slope
Protection Structure from 5,555.56 Square Meters to 2,980.6 Square Meters due to the following:

The change in station limits wagw ecesegry to addpess %cr't' al a flong he, roady section requiring
immediate slope intervention. w ér-« Xj&% .
The decrease in the physical target/ increase in unit cost fc%l is due to the use of shotcrete spray {jgh high tgnsi
wire mesh, and lengthening of the permanent ground anchor/ soil nails from 5 meters to 7 meters as recomme in
the design analysis. Further, the utilization of the prevailing construction cost of materials 5 which mainly involve &rbon
Steel/ High Tensile Wire Mesh, Soil Nail and Shotcrete with Reinforcing Steel contributed to the increase in unit cost
thereon causing a deduction in the target area of the proposed slope protection.

See attached evaluation of the Bureau of Construction (BOC) dated March 29, 2023.

The derived unit cost is based on the approved Program of Work (POW) with Detailed Unit Price Analysis (DUPA).

Attached are the following supporting documents: Approved Program of Works (POW) with Detailed Unit Price sis (DUPA),
Detailed Engineering Design (DED), Certificate of Availability of Funds (CAF), BP 202, Geotagged photos, ificate §f

Reasonableness, RSM Forms and GIS Map.

(P




UACS No.: 310107100455000
Project ID: P00714213LZ

Page 2 of 2

Secretary for Regional Operations
in CAR Regions I, II, IX, X, XI, XII, and XIII

RECOMMENDING APPROVAL.:

MARIA CATALINA E. CAB -
Undersecretary for Planning al Operations
and Public-Private Partnership Services in CAR, Regions I, II, IX, X, XI, XII, and XIII

h.D., CESO I

'

APPROVED /DISARPROVED:

M. NOAN
Secre

2.3 mksa/MLS/AVS/AGC/ERP

Department of Public Works and Highways
Office of the Secretary

WIN3EQ2777




.&\,r Y] U\()al/Lf

March 29, 2023

MEMORANDUM

FOR

SUBJECT

Forwarded herewith is the result of review/evaluation for the above-mentioned subject
project which was referred to this Office per memorandum dated March 23, 2023, for

Manila

Republic of the Philippines
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS

CENTRAL OFFICE

Undersecretary EUGENIO R. PIPO, JR.
Regional Operations in CAR, Region I, II, IX, X, XI, XII and XIII

Kennon Road, K0241+798 - K0241+920

evaluation, comments, and/or recommendation.

The requested amount of Php 100,000,000.00 (inclusive of EAQO) for 2,980.60 square
meter of Road Slope Protection Structure may be considered reasonable as evaluated,
subject to updating of cost/price prior to bidding based on the items of work involved and its
corresponding quantities as reflected in the submitted Program of Works (POW) and
Detailed Engineering Design Plan (DED) duly approved by the Regional Director, Cordillera

Administrative Region (CAR).

001: Ensure Safe and Reliable National Road System — Asset
Preservation — Rehabilitation/Reconstruction of National Roads
with Slips, Slope Collapse, and Landslide — Primary Roads,

SCOPE OF WORK

No. DESCRIPTION (Total Cost) | Weight (%)
Part A | Facilities for the Engineer Php 264,169.38 0.27%
Part B | Other General Requirements Php 1,331,312.76 1.38%
Part C | Earthwork Php 317,725.10 0.33%
Part D | Subbase and Base Course Php 44,392.87 0.05%
Part E | Surface Courses Php 697,884.06 0.72%
Part F | Bridge Construction Php 293,892.84 0.31%
Part G | Drainage and Slope Protection Structures Php 93,538,232.99 96.93%
Part H | Miscellaneous Structures Php 12,390.00 0.01%

GRAND TOTAL Php 96,500,000.00 100.00%

Cost per sg.m. of Slope Protection Structure = Php 94,904,517.86 = Php 31,840.74/sq.m.

(excluding Parts A & B)

2,980.60 sg.m.




Cost per sq.m. of Slope Protection Structure = Php 83,028,880.04 = Php 27,856.43/sq.m.
(excluding Parts A, B & 514(1)) 2,980.60 sq.m.

The estimated cost of Php 31,840.74 per square meter for the
Rehabilitation/Reconstruction of National Roads with Slips, Slope Collapse, and Landslide -
Primary Roads, Kennon Road, K0241+798 - K0241+920 in Baguio City is apparently high
due to the design requirements of Road Slope Protection which involves a design length of 7
meter for galvanized permanent ground anchor/soil nail, 100 mm thick shotcrete with
reinforcing steel (dowel bar) and provision of high tensile wire mesh as reflected in the
approved Detailed Engineering Design Plan, which account to 96.93% of the total project
cost. However, if shotcreting works is excluded in the computation, the resulting cost is only
Php 27,856.43 per square meter, hence, it is considered reasonable as the unit cost of
each pay item is within the range of the prevailing cost of the Department.

\)

T RCO M. DOROY

JIC-Director, Bureau of Construction
Cc: Undersecretary MAXIMO L. CARVAJAL, Information Management and Technical Services
Assistant Secretary ERIC A. AYAPANA, Information Management and Technical Services

6.1.1 DDO/CBC/ITS
032223 Modification_Kennon Road, K0241+798-K0241+920
Ref. Nos. : 6.1-476-3624/6.1.1-34-01




Republic of the Philippines
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

Manila

March 23, 2023

MEMORANDUM
TO - ARISTARCO M. DOROY
Director, Bureau of Construction
This Department

Referred herewith for your evaluation, comments, and/or recommendation is the
Memorandum dated March 20, 2023 of DPWH-Cordillera Administrative Region (CAR)
Director KHADAFFY D. TANGGOL requesting for the project modification of the hereunder
project covered by FY2023 Annual Infrastructure Program Based on General Appropriation Act
(GAA), to wit;

As per GAA/Original |

; As Modified
Project Description

UACS No.: 310107100455000
Project ID: PO0714213LZ

0O01: Ensure Safe and Reliable National Road System - Asset
Preservation - Rehabilitation/ Reconstruction of National Roads
with Slips, Slope Collapse, and Landslide - Primary Roads

Kennon Rd - K0241 + (-060) - K0241 + 100

001: Ensure Safe and Reliable National Road System - Asset
Preservation - Rehabilitation/ Reconstruction of National Roads
with Slips, Slope Collapse, and Landslide - Primary Roads

Kennon Rd - K0241 + 798 - K0241 + 920

Type of Work/ . Type of Work/ 2
Physical Target Unit Cost Allocation Physical Target Unit Cost Estimated Cost
CW1- Construction of Cwi- Constructlon_of
Road Slope Protection | o 45 355 g0, | 96 500,000.00 | RO Slope Protection | o 35 376,03/ | P 96,500,000.00
Structure / i Structure / sq.m
5,555.56 sq.m. i 2,980.6 sq.m. il
EAO = P 3,500,000.00 EAO w P 3,500,000.00
Total: | P 100,000,000.00 Total: | P100,000,000.00

Attached for your reference are the pertinent documents to support the request.

Your priority action on the matter is highly anticipated.

RAAPTE
Undersec m-}. Operations
in CAR, Regions I, II, IX, X, XI, XII and XIII

2.3 aap/AVS/AGC/ERP




Republic of the Philippines
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS

CORDILLERA ADMINISTRATIVE REGION
Engineer’s Hill, Baguio City

March 20, 2023

MEMORANDUM

FOR : MANUEL M. BONOAN
Secretary

THRU : EUGENIO R. PIPO, JR.

Undersecretary for Regional Operations
CAR, Regions I, II, IX, X, XI, XII and XIII

SUBJECT : Request for the Modification of the Project: ORGANIZATIONAL
OUTCOME 1 : Ensure Safe and Reliable National Road System -
Asset Preservation Program - Rehabilitation/ Reconstruction of
Roads with Slips, Slope Collapse, and Landslide - Primary Roads -
Kennon Rd - K0241 + (-060) - K0241 + 100

We are respectfully submitting the modification of the above project in the amount of One
Hundred Million Pesos (Php 100,000,000.00), as indicated below:

As per GAA/Original As Modified

Project ID | P00714213LZ
UACS 310107100455000

Project Kennon Rd - Kennon Rd —

Title K0241 + (-060) - K0241 + 100 K0241 + 798 - K0241 + 920
Physical

Tgrget 5,555.556 Square meters 2,980.600 Square meters

The supporting documents based on D.O. No. 23, series of 2023 are attached for your ready
reference.

For the consideration of the Secretary.

KHADA( . TANGGOL
Regional/Direttor

CAR.1 CSCE/EFD/IWC/ABM

Telefax: (074) 444-6460/(074) 444-8838 E-mail address: dpwh_car@dpwh.gov.ph




Tables for Modification Request Form

A. GENERAL
1. REGION 2. DEO 3. LEGISLATIVE DISTRICT
Cordillera Administrative Region Baguio City District Engineering Office BAGUIO CITY (LONE DISTRICT)
B. ORIGINAL PROJECT C. PROPOSED REVISED PROJECT

4. UACS (Unified Account Code Structure as defined in GAA)

310107100455000 &

5. Project Id
P00714213LZ

/
/7

6. Project Category

001: Ensure Safe and Reliable National Road System |

7. Sub-Program (P/A/P)

Asset Preservation - Rehabilitation/ Reconstruction of National Roads with Slips, Slope Collapse, and Landslide - Primary -

Roads

8. Operating Unit
Central Office

9, Type of Work (Enter Details for all Components below)

Component ID Type of Work

Construction of Road Slope

S Protection Structure

10. PROJECT DESCRIPTION (as recorded in GAA)
Kennon Rd - K0241 + (-060) - K0241 + 100

11. ALLOTMENT (P’000) (a5 recorded in GAA)
100,000

f

12. PHYSICAL TARGET (Enter Details for all Components

helow)

Component ID Target Target Unit

G 5,555.56 Square Meters
(m2)

13. UNIT COST (Enter Details for all Components below)

Target Unit Cost
Component Cost

Component ID (P'000) (P’?OO/Target
Unit)

Ccwil 96,500.000 . 17.370

EAQ 3,500.000

18. Operating Unit (Change subject to DEM approval)
Central Office

19. Type of Work (Enter Details for all Components below)

Component ID Type of Work

Construction of Road Slope Protection

Ll Structure

20. PROJECT DESCRIPTION (of the revised project)
Kennon Rd - K0241 + 798 - K0241 + 920

21. REVISED ESTIMATED COST 22. CAF (To be obtained
(P’000) (Equal to, or lower than from Financial
GAA allotment) Management office)

100,000 ¢ OYES

23. PHYSICAL TARGET (Enter Details for all Components below)

Component ID Target Target Unit
M
cwi 2,980.600 SqpaTeHiekers
(m2)
24. UNIT COST (Enter Details for all Components below)

Target Unit Cost
Component Cost

Component ID (P'000) (P't_)OO/Target
Unit)
w1l 96,500.000 32.37603 .

EAO 3,500.000




Tables for Modification Request Form

25, PROJECT WORK LOCATION (Must be defined in strict

14. PROJECT WORK LOCATION (Must b fi i i
e accordance with DO 65 Series 2014.

accordance with DO 65 Series 2014)

Click here to enter text. 2
Click here to enter text.

Start X End X Start X End X
StartY End Y StartY End Y
15. ROAD CLASSIFICATION (if applicable) 26. ROAD CLASSIFICATION (if applicable)
Primary Road Primary Road

16. IMPLEMENTING OFFICE (Record the Implementing 27. IMPLEMENTING OFFICE (Record the Implementing Office of

Office of the original project) the proposed revised project)
Cordillera Administrative Region Cordillera Administrative Region
17. PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION PLAN (PIP) 28. PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION PLAN (PIP)
Planned Start Date Planned End Date Planned Start Date Planned End Date
05/21/2023 02/14/2024 05/21/2023 02/14/2024
29. OVERLAP? I 30. UNDER WARRANTY?
X NO I YES & NO [ YES

D. ATTACHMENTS & JUSTIFICATIONS

31. PROJECT IMPACT ANALYSIS ATTACHED? (For Fload Control Projects)
ONO O YES X N/A

32, TECHNICAL JUSTIFICATION (Expiain in detail in Bullet point format; minimum of 2 points)
Change in Station Limits in the Project Description and Decrease in physical target for CW1 - Construction of Road Slope
Protection Structure from 5,555.56 Square Meters to 2,980.6 Square Meters due to the following:

e The change in station limits was deemed necessary to address the critical areas along the road section requiring
immediate slope intervention.

e The decrease in the physical target/ increase in unit cost for CW1 is due to the use of shotcrete spray with high tensile
wire mesh, and lengthening of the permanent ground anchor/ soil nails from 5 meters to 7 meters as recommended
in the design analysis. Further, the utilization of the prevailing construction cost of materials which mainly involve
Carbon Steel/ High Tensile Wire Mesh, Seil Nail and Shotcrete with Reinforcing Steel contributed to the increase in
unit cost thereon causing a deduction in the target area of the proposed slope protection.

e See gttached evaluation of the Bureau of Construction (BOC) dated March 29, 2023.

e  The derived unit cost is based on the approved Program of Work (POW) with Detailed Unit Price Analysis (DUPA).

Attached are the following supporting documents: Approved Program of Works (POW) with Detailed Unit Price Analysis
(DUPA), Detailed Engineering Design (DED), Certificate of Availability of Funds (CAF), BP 202, Geotagged photos, Certificate of
Reasonableness, RSM Forms and GIS Map.

33. PHOTOS SUBMITTED

Ono  KYES

34. A MAP OF THE PROPOSED PROJECT WORK LOCATION SUBMITTED

Ono  XYES




Tables for Modification Request Form

m 35. PREPARED BY:
Name: OLIENTE Position:  Chief, Planning Section
Office: Planning and Design Division Date:
36. REVIEWED BY DISTRICT OFFICE (if Required) 38. REVIEWED BYREGIONAL OFFICE
Name: Name: ANGELITA B. BITAZAN
Position: Position: rgief, Planning and Design Division
Date: Date:
37. RECOMMENDED BY DISTRICT OFFICE (If Required) 39. RE€O ENDED BY REGIONAL OFFICE
Name: Name: KHA TANGGOL
Position: Position:  Regional Director

Date: Date:




Tables for Modification Request Form

UACS (Unified Account Code Structure as defined in GAA)

310107100455000

Project Id
P00714213LZ

40. DPWH OFFICE OF THE UNDERSECRETARIES FOR OPERATIONS

Primary Reason for Request (based on Category of Modification): (choose ong)
Category A Category B Category C Category D Impact

O Overlapping
O Typographical

Sections O Nosuch 0 No change or decrease in
Ii:ro?;;n O Change in Station Barangay U ) (o), Uit 0%
o Limits O Nosuch City or requmng @ [0 20% or less increase in unit
Description e change in the
[0 Change in Physical Municipality (oU) cost
Target [0 > 20% increase in unit cost
Reviewed by Office of the Undersecretary for Operations
Name: Engr. L L. SINGSON Engr. ANTONIO V. SOBREVIF.!AS, JR.
/]'\/
Signature ,‘J
Position: Project Mangpger | Project Manager |

pate: (5/75 /—2/7 2 /%/&'2

41. DPWH PLANNING SERVICE

O category A —Typographical Error
P [0 Category B — Change in Station Limits
Category of Modification

[0 Category C— Change in Location, due to non-existing location

(please check the appropriate)

O Category D — Change in Operating Unit (requires DBM approval)
O Modification does not comply with DBM Categories

Reviewed by Planning Service
Name: ANNA ANDREA M. NOCHE Name: PETER PAUL R. CORTEZ
Signature a;i\jf\/ Signature:
¥ A
Position: Regional Coordinator Position: OIC - Chief of Programming Division
Date: = lzﬁ ‘#)O Date:




3uppojgau 2InnJs
UM uoI103101
9°086¢ A Mc_ _mn:mﬂ\w w MaoH ’ (44" 0g0T 806 026 + T¥ZON | 86L + TPCON 71£0%700S Mo
alenbs Hteujios IS Z1€TZPTL00d
yum peoy jo
21312104S uol31aN43SU0D
198481 nun Hom (w) aeuteyd adeuleyd dsig + 441 dsig + dy1
|eaisAyd 1081 jo adoos jielag Aom o0 2dAL y18ua pu3 Hels Hwiry puj Hwin ueis Quuofzes - | igNauauodion

Speoy |euoilep 104 sjielaqg uol}edo }40M\ u.uw.—o.‘_n_ ¥V XANNY




